figures are presented in the table below:

In € thousands

Trade
receivables -

gross
(a)

Accounts
payable

(b)

Off-balance
sheet

commitments
(c)

Net exposure
before hedging
(d)=(a)+(b)+(c)

Financial
hedging

instruments
(e)

Net position
after hedging

(f)=(d)+(e)

EUR 80,791 (45,895) 5,465 40,361   40,361

USD 30,823 (10,323) 11,261 31,761 6,557 38,318

Other currencies 11,436 (7,399) 8 4,045 0 4,045

Total 123,050 (63,616) 16,734 76,167 6,557 82,724

The majority of transactions are therefore conducted in Euros. The sensitivity analysis using a variance of +/- 1% in the
exchange rate was conducted for the USD, the second most used currency within the Group, with the nine other
currencies being grouped together in the above table under the heading “Other currencies” presenting no material risk,
even if certain currencies fluctuate considerably, such as the Brazilian Real.

The sensitivity of a variance of +/- 1% in the EUR/USD exchange rate has been calculated on a post-hedging basis.
The figures resulting from this analysis are given below:

In € thousands
Impact on pre-tax income Impact on pre-tax equity

Rise of 1% Fall of 1% Rise of 1% Fall of 1%

Net position after hedging in USD 38,318 38,318 38,318 38,318

USD 0.89302 0.90195 0.88409 0.90195 0.88409

Estimated risk + 342 -342 + 342 -342

Note 25. Post-balance sheet events

No other significant events have occurred since 30 June 2020.

4. Statutory Auditors’ Report

Half-Yearly Financial Report – 30 June 2020
41

4 STATUTORY AUDITORS’ REPORT

Registered head office: 5, Rue Jorge Semprun - 31400 Toulouse
Share Capital:  €15,074,956

Statutory Auditors' Report on the interim financial statements 2020
Period from 1 January 2020 to 30 June 2020

Ladies and Gentlemen Shareholders,

Under the terms of the assignment entrusted to us by your General Meeting and pursuant to Article L. 451-1-2 III of the

French Monetary and Financial Code, we have carried out: